

RECEIVED

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN **11-17-2010**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STEVEN T. KILIAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

Appeal No. 2009AP000538

(Waukesha County Circuit Court
Case No. 07-CV-1869)

MERCEDES-BENZ USA, LLC and
DAIMLERCHRYSLER FINANCIAL
SERVICES AMERICAS, LLC,
d/b/a Mercedes-Benz Financial,

Defendants-Respondents-Cross-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER, STEVEN T. KILIAN

ON APPEAL FROM CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RALPH M. RAMIREZ PRESIDING

AIKEN & SCOPTUR, S.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
Cross-Respondent-Petitioner

By: _____

TIMOTHY J. AIKEN
State Bar No. 1015763
VINCENT P. MEGNA
State Bar No. 1013041
SUSAN M. GRZESKOWIAK
State Bar No. 1031586

POST OFFICE ADDRESS:
2600 N. Mayfair Road
Suite 1030
Milwaukee, WI 53226
(414)225-0260

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. KILIAN ESTABLISHED A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION DAMAGES FLOWING FROM FINANCIAL’S VIOLATION OF SEC. 218.0171(2)(cm)3., WIS. STATS1

A. Kilian Sought To Be Restored To Where He Was At The Time He Leased The “Lemon”4

B. Kilian’s Damages Are The Result Of Financial’s Violation...5

II. CONSUMERS HAVE A RIGHT TO BRING AN ACTION AND RECOVER DAMAGES FOR A VIOLATION OF SEC. 218.0171(2)(cm)3., WIS. STATS.....5

A. By Not Briefing This Issue In The Court of Appeals, Financial Waived The Issue.....6

B. Financial Disregards Standard Rules Of Interpretation.....6

C. Financial’s Argument Leaves Consumers At The Mercy Of “Automated Collection Systems”.....9

III. ATTORNEY FEES ARE AWARDBLE UNDER SEC. 218.0171(7), WIS. STATS. AND RECOVERABLE AS DAMAGES FOR A VIOLATION OF SEC. 218.0171(2)(cm)3., WIS. STATS.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATION.....14

APPENDIX CERTIFICATION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....16

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>Cuellar v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 2006 WI App 210, 296 Wis. 2d 545, 723 N.W.2d 747 (Ct.App. 2006).....	11
<u>DaimlerChrysler v. LIRC</u> , 2007 WI 15, 299 Wis. 2d 1, 727 N.W.2d 311 (2007)...	7
<u>DeChant v. Monarch Life Ins. Co.</u> , 200 Wis. 2d 559, 547 N.W. 2d 592 (1996).....	11, 12
<u>Dieter v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 2000 WI 45, 234 Wis. 2d 670, 610 N.W.2d 832 (2000).....	4
<u>Gosse v. Navistar International Transportation Corp.</u> , 2000 WI App 8, 232 Wis. 2d 163, 605 N.W.2d 896 (Ct.App. 1999).....	4, 5
<u>Herzberg v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 2001 WI App 65, 242 Wis. 2d 316, 626 N.W. 2d 67 (Ct.App. 2001).....	12
<u>Hughes v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</u> , 197 Wis. 2d 973, 542 N.W.2d 148 (1996).....	4, 10
<u>Kilian v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC and DaimlerChrysler Financial Services Americas, LLC d/b/a Mercedes-Benz Financial</u> , 2010 WI App 62, 324 Wis.2d 583, 785 N.W.2d 687 (Ct.App. 2010).....	6
<u>Martin v. Outboard Marine Corp.</u> , 15 Wis. 2d 452, 113 N.W.2d 135 (1962).....	3
<u>State v. Scheidell</u> , 227 Wis. 2d 285, 595 N.W.2d 661 (1999).....	6
<u>Tammi v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</u> , 2009 WI 83, 320 Wis. 2d 45, 768 N.W.2d 783 (2009).....	7, 8
<u>Teff v. Unity Health Plan Ins. Corp.</u> , 2003 WI App 115, 265 Wis. 2d 703, 666 N.W.2d 38 (Ct.App. 2003).....	3
<u>Vultaggio v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 145 Wis. 2d 874, 429 N.W.2d 93 (Ct.App. 1988).....	7, 8

STATE STATUTES

Sec. 218.015(7), Wis. Stats.....	8
Sec. 218.0171(2)(b), Wis. Stats.....	8
Sec. 218.0171(2)(b)3.....	8
Sec. 218.0171(2)(cm)3., Wis. Stats.....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
Sec. 218.0171(7), Wis. Stats.....	8, 10, 11
Sec. 218.0172(4), Wis. Stats.....	11
Sec. 809.62(6).....	6

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Lazar v. Mauney</u> , 192 F.R.D. 324 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....	10
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. §1681, et seq.....	5
National Consumer Law Center, <u>Automated Injustice</u> , January 2009, at www.consumerlaw.org	9
Bob Sullivan, <u>How to Complain About: Credit Report Errors</u> , April 28, 2009, at http://redtape.msnbc.com	10
